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Many thanks to...

...the representatives of our longtime partners of ARGE Donau Osterreich,
Mag. Bernhard Schroder and Petra Riffert,

...Prof. Gerhard Skoff (stage4solutions)

and

...the team of River Cruise Europe with Monic van der Heyden and
Kathelijne Soydan

who supported us actively in developing the questionnaire and/or sending
out the survey links!

...and of course to all who participated in the survey!
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Study design

QUESTIONS TO BE ANSWERED

(

AN AN AN AN

How is the crisis changing the market?
What is the mood in the industry?

What are the expectations for the near future?

Will we be able to return to the success we had before Covid?

What fundamental changes will all those involved have to

adjust to?

© CENTOURIS
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SURVEY METHODOLOGY

C  Online survey

C Target group: companies/institutions with direct or
indirect relation to the river cruise industry

¢ Focus: Rhine-Main-Danube

SAMPLE

The realized sample includes 122 complete cases with
stakeholders who belong to the target group.

SURVEY PERIOD
March 8 - March 23, 2021




Sample (1)

(O CENTOURIS

F1 Which sector do you belong to? If more than one sector applies, please choose the main

sector.

Shipping company

Tour operator

Shipping company & tour operator in one
Infrastructure Service Agencies
Providers of services on land
Gastronomy & hotel industry on land
City and tour guides

Wholesale

Regional providers in the loading sector
Mooring operators

Public tourism

Other public institutions

Other sectors

Prefer not to say

N=122, only one answer was possible

B 3

B

B

B
I 19%

0%
I >+
| 1%
| 1%

B 5%

ide

river si

land side

other

8%

22%

70%

N=122

F2 What influence do you have within your company in regard to strategic decisions?

= a rather large influence = a moderate influence
= rather no to no influence = perfer not to say

O
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Sample (2)

() CENTOURIS

F3 What is the current importance of river cruising in your company or institution
(regardless of Covid)?

Stakeholders

6 1% on the river side: 93 %

on the land side: 54 %

32%

6%
2%
——
very important important rather unimportant completely
unimportant

outside Europe

Europe

US/Canada

Australia/New Zealand

Asia 7%

;

F4 Which source markets significantly influence your business success? Where is your focus?

70%
82%

33%
54%

20%

59%
Gormany [ — 1o
- 37%
austrn [—
. 33%
Swizorzng [,

United Kingdom & Ireland

11%

Rest of Europe

4%
France h 13%
0%
Other source markets 0%
. 4%
Has no meaning to me F1%

m Stakeholders on the river side

48%
51%

21%

u Stakeholders on the land side

River side: N=27, land side: N=85; multiple answers were possible
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Development of the Danube river cruising () CENTOURIS

F5 How do you assess the development of the Danube river cruising? How quickly will passengers from the following source markets return to the Danube (also Rhine-Main-Danube Canal),
situation permitting? ¢
*
® US/Canada 38% 30% 17% 13% 2% 18
8 ’ j
5 First markets to come back
H o 0, 0, 0, () .
§ Australia/New Zealand 56% 14% 7% 20% 4% 1’4 Germany, Austria &
(2] .
3 Switzerland (D-A-CH)
Asia 38% 16% 9% 31% 6% 15
7
G 3% 19% 67% 9% 29
o . . 2,7 Markets that will react
Austria A 18% 57% 15% 4% P rather cautiously
’ Australia/New Zealand,
o Switzerland Q0 25% 53% 1% 4% US/Canada, Asia
2 2,5
£
United Kingdom & Ireland 19% 37% 28% 12% 4% 21 Difficult to estimate
7
Asia, France, Rest of Europe
France 10% 33% 18% 31% 8%
2,1
Rest of Europe 11% 34% 20% 27% 8%
2,1
mrather reluctant = moderate mrather quick ®lcan'tjudge = prefer notto say
N=122 *0On a 3-point scale of 1=rather reluctant, 2=moderate to 3=rather quick
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Development of the Danube river cruising () CENTOURIS

F5 How do you assess the development of the Danube river cruising? How quickly will passengers from the following source markets return to the Danube (also Rhine-Main-Danube Canal),

situation permitting?
1 rather reluctant 3 rather quick
. . e

US/Canada

Different assessments
e D-A-CH markets and
UK & Ireland are

Australia/New Zealand

Asia assessed somewhat
more cautiously by
German .
¥ the land side.
. e Asiais assessed more
Austria e
optimistically from
Switzerland the land Sl.de thiam
from the river side.
United Kingdom and Ireland

France

Rest of Europe

a@=Assessment: river side «(>=Assessment: land side

Mean values on a 3-point scale of 1=rather reluctant, 2=moderate to 3=rather quick

© CENTOURIS




Expected return to "normality” @ CENTOURIS

F6 When do you expect a return to "normality" for the mentioned source markets? When will the industry be able to come close to the passenger volume from the 2019 season again?
For passengers from...
® US/Canada |/ 34% 43% 10% 9% 3%
& Expected return to ,,normality” in
=]
"E, Australia/New Zealand §A 23% 46% 11% 4% 11% 4% the...
©
]
=]
n 2021
° Asia [ 21% 30% 1% 2% 26% 8% Season 20
Maybe the D-A-CH markets
Germany 12% 60% 17% 2929
: : : : Season 2022
All European source markets,
ustra 3% & AL MM especially the D-A-CH markets
2 Switzerland 11% 54% 17% z 10% 4% United Kingdom & IreIand, France
o q
5 and rest of Europe with delay
w United Kingdom & Ireland 6% 44% 27% 5% z 11% 5%
Season 2023
France M3/ 39% 17% 4% 2% 26% 7% US/Canada, Australia/New
Zealand, Asia
Rest of Europe 575 39% 21% 5% 2% 22% 7%
u...in the season 2021 m...in the season 2022 m...in the season 2023 = even later = probably never again =1 can't judge mprefer not to say
N=122

@ © CENTOURIS 8



Expected return to "normality”

Assessment: river side Assessment: land side
9 US/Canada 37% 33% %% 15% 3 US/Canada 36% 46% 9% z
o o
o @
® Australia/New Zealand 19% 41% 7% z 15% 15% o Australia/New Zealand 27% 46% 12% z
-] °
2 2
=} =
° Asia 15% 37% 7% z 19% 19% ° Asia 26% 26% 11% 29% 6%
Germany [UA 67% 11% 4% 11% 4% Germany 16% 60% 19% II
Austria [E0 67% 7%4% 1% 7% Austria IR 56% 12% | 7% |
o Switzerland [0 70% 7%4%7% 7% o Switzerland [IRPG) 51% 20%
& &
=} =
W ynited Kingdom and Ireland 63% 1% B% 15% W ynited Kingdom and Ireland [E:3A 40% 31% 6%
France RV 52% 11% 4% 15% 15% France [}/ 38% 16% 4% 29% 6%
Rest of Europe PL/A 44% 7% 1% 22% 15% Rest of Europe 32 40% 24% 49 ’ 21% 6%
min the season 2021 min the season 2022 = in the season 2023 m in the season 2021 uin the season 2022 min the season 2023
= even later = probably never again =1 can't judge meven later = probably never again =l can't judge
m prefer not to say m prefer not to say
N=27 N=85
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Threatened sectors or stakeholders @ CENTOURIS

F7 In your opinion, which sectors or stakeholders of the river cruise industry are currently particularly threatened in their existence?
¢*
Shipping companies 49% 35% 5% 9% 1,5
35 Tour operators 51% 40% 3%3% 1,5 Very threatened sectors
(7]
S ° . .
.g Shipping company & tour operator in one 52% 37% 4% 1,5 Clty _a nd t.OU i gu |des
e allriver side sectors
Infrastructure Service Agencies 40% 45% 5% 7% l 1,6 « ga stron omy an d hotel
Providers of services on land 42% 47% 7% 1,6 ind ustry on land
* providers of services on
Gastronomy & hotel industry on land 48% 39% 9% 1,6 land
City and tour guides 60% 30% 7% 1,4
()
-]
v Wholesale [IEEE: 51% 15% .0  Threatened sectors
k5 » wholesale
Regional providers in the loading sector 11% 51% 25% 11% 2,2 A regional providers in the
Mooring operators 26% 34% 28% 2,0 |Oading sector
* mooring operators
Public tourism 10% 40% 40% 9% 2,3
Other public institutions [BRL A 28% 39% 2,4
mvery threatened mthreatened mnotthreatened =1l can'tjudge = prefer not to say
N=122 *0On a 3-point scale of 1=very threatened, 2=threatened to 3=not threatende
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Threatened sectors or stakeholders

F7 In your opinion, which sectors or stakeholders of the river cruise industry are currently particularly threatened in their existence?

v v

—~g—

Shipping companies 1.4 15 .
Different assessments
Tour operators 1.4 * |nfrastructure Service
Shipping company & tour operator in one 1,4 AR
e providers of services
Infrastructure Service Agencies 1.4 on land

e gastronomy & hotel
industry on land

* wholesale

* public tourism

* other public
institutions

Providers of services on land

Gastronomy & hotel industry on land 1.4

City & tour guides 1.4
Wholesale
Regional providers in the loading sector

Mooring operators

Public tourism a@=Assessment: river side

e e el .. «=(=Assessment: land side
Other public institutions >

Mean values on a 3-point scale of 1=very threatened, 2=threatened to 3=not threatened

© CENTOURIS 11




Expected market takeovers or mergers

F8 Do you expect market takeovers or mergers of companies or institutions in the short to medium term? In which sectors?

river side

land side

Shipping companies

Tour operators

Shipping company & tour operator in one

Infrastructure Service Agencies

Providers of services on land

Gastronomy & hotel industry on land

City and tour guides

Wholesale

Regional providers in the loading sector

Mooring operators

Public tourism

57% 11% 25%
59% 12% 20%
54% 13% 25%

39% 20% 34%

45% 22% 26%

30% 37% 29%

16% 56% 21%
22% 35% 37%
11% 51% 32%

13% 47% 32%

7% 61% 25%

Eyes Hno u]|can'tjudge = prefer notto say

8%
5%

8%

Expected takeovers or

mergers

* shipping companies and
tour operators (or both)

* Infrastructure Service
Agencies

* providers of services on
land

© CENTOURIS




Expected market takeovers or mergers () CENTOURIS

F8 Do you expect market takeovers or mergers of companies or institutions in the short to medium term? In which sectors?

v

Shipping companies
Tour operators
Shipping company & tour operator in one

Infrastructure Service Agencies

Different assessments

* shipping companies

* Infrastructure Service
Agencies

* wholesale

Providers of services on land
Gastronomy & hotel industry on land
City & tour guides

Wholesale

Regional providers in the loading sector 1%
«=@=Expectations: river side
Mooring operators

«(=Expectations: land side
Public tourism

© CENTOURIS




Expected bottlenecks

() CENTOURIS

F9a Where do you think there could be bottlenecks in the river cruise industry in the future?

On the land side

for the guides

in gastronomy

in the hotel industry
in regional retail

at the hotspots due to limitations

at insider-tip destinations due to increasing
requirement criteria with regard to Covid

in the case of bus capacities

for moorings in general

in the case of moorings due to the
mandatory purchase of shore power

for the wholesale
for various service partners
other

no bottlenecks on land to be expected

prefer not to say

N=122, multiple answers were possible

34%

17%

13%

4%

F9b Where do you think there could be bottlenecks in the river cruise industry in the future?

On the river side

regarding the number of ships

regarding river cruise operators ("tour
operators")

for companies that provide services for the
ships

other

no bottlenecks on the river-side to be
expected

prefer not to say

N=122, multiple answers were possible

33%

23%

21%

2%

32%

19%

©
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Expected bottlenecks

(O CENTOURIS

F9a Where do you think there could be bottlenecks in the river cruise industry in the future?

On the land side
v v

for the guides

in gastronomy

in the hotel industry

in regional retail 2%

at hotspots due to limitations

at insider-tip destinations (increasing
requirement criteria with regard to
covid)

bus capacities

at the moorings in general

at the moorings due to the mandatory
purchase of shore power

for the wholesale 1%

for various service partners 6%

=@=expectations: river side
other

0% «{=expectations: land side
Multiple answers were possible.

F9b Where do you think there could be bottlenecks in the river cruise industry in the future?

On the river side

regarding the number of —— T —~—

ships

regarding river cruise
operators (,,tour operators”)

for companies that provide
services for the ships

h =@=Expectations: river side
other 19

«=Expectations: land side
Multiple answers were possible.

@ © CENTOURIS




Current mood in the company @ CENTOURIS

F10 Please describe the current mood in your company with regard to the river cruise
relaxed 14% 30% 56% tense
serene 14% 43% 43% annoyed
secure 13% 33% 54% insecure
confident 51% 38% 1% hopeless
determined anxious
calm Bk angry
neither nor / | can‘t say
N=122

© CENTOURIS




Current mood in the company

F10 Please describe the current mood in your company with regard to the river cruise
EH EINNE B
relaxed 2,6 n ..
tense Similar mood between land
and river side.
serene annoyed Except for the pairs of
opposites “determined —
anxious” and “confident —
14
secure 2,5 insecure hopeless
Although the mood is rather
; ; tense, annoyed and insecure,
confident . hopeless stakeholders are confident,
| | determined and calm about
. . the future.
determined anxious
| | «=@=Stakeholders on the river side
«(==Stakeholders on the land side
calm angry

Mean values on a scale between 1=expression on the left side, 2=neither nor, 3=expression on the right side

© CENTOURIS 17




Evaluation of individual statements ( CENTOURIS

F11 Please read the following statements and express your opinion on a scale from "1=rather agree ", "2=undecided" to "3=rather disagree"
¢*
The older target group will act rather cautiously and not book for the time being. 30% 18% 47% I 2,2
In the future, booking a river cruise on the Da_r!ube will only be possible with a covid 57% 14% 18% 1,6
vaccine certificate.
There will be less capacity on intercontinental flights in the medium term. 57% 16% 17% 1,6
In order to prevent crowding at the qlﬁerent hotspots, we need_ a well-functioning slot 74% 10% | 6% 112
system or perfectly coordinated berth management in the future.
The negative welcome culture in some destinations will be reinforced by Covid - in A A o o
some places the population will put even more pressure on politicians. S il Eifte % 2’0
We will not have to worry about the hotspot issue for quite some time. 24% 21% 46% 2 ,2
Passengers will ask more often for insider tips away from the tourist highlights. 69% 11% 16% I 1 ,5
In the short to medium term, there will be a targeted expansion and associated 0 A A 0
mandatory purchase of shore-side electricity along the entire upper Danube. SlE e 6% i) 1'4
mrather agree ®undecided ®rather disagree I don't know = prefer not to say
N=122 *On a 3-point scale of 1=rather agree, 2=undecided to 3=rather disagree

© CENTOURIS 18




Evaluation of individual statements (O CENTOURIS

F11 Please read the following statements and express your opinion on a scale from "1=rather agree ", "2=undecided" to "3=rather disagree"

The older target group will act rather cautious and not book for the time
being.

In the future, booking a river cruise on the Danube will only be possible
with a covid vaccine certificate.

The statements are rated
very differently in some
cases, especially with regard
to the topics of

* older target group

* proof of vaccination

* intercontinental flights

* insider tips and

* shore power

There will be less capacity on intercontinental flights in the medium
term.

In order to prevent crowding at the different hotspots, we need a well
functioning slot system or perfectly coordinated berth management in
the future.

The negative welcome culture in some destinations will be reinforced by
Covid - in some places the population will put even more pressure on
politicians.

We will not have to worry about the hotspot issue for quite some time.

Passengers will ask more often for insider tips away from the tourist

highlights a@=Assessment: river side

In the short to medium term, there will be a targeted expansion and
associated mandatory purchase of shore-side electricity along the entire

upper Danube. Mean values on a 3-point scale of 1=rather agree, 2=undecided to 3=rather disagree

@ © CENTOURIS |
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Fundamental changes

(O CENTOURIS

F12 What fundamental changes do you think the river cruise industry will have to adapt to PERMANENTLY?

Strict hygiene regulations on board

Strict hygiene regulations on land

Strict hygiene regulations during transport services

Smaller groups for excursions on land (sightseeings)
Stronger focus on insider tips for excursions on land

A slot system coordinated with all areas (extended berth management)
Shorter mooring times, especially at highly frequented berths
Less passengers per ship

Capacity limitations at tourist hotspots

Certificate of vaccination for passengers and crew

In hotspot areas: Sophisticated visitor flow management

In general: Intensified cooperation between river and land side

Less planning certainty - more flexibility and spontaneity of all
participants needed

Season interruptions due to a rising number of infections

H permanent

not permanent, probably only short to medium term

T
%
12% 39
7
7%

mnot at all u Prefer not to say

Long-term changes

Strict hygiene regulations on
board

Strict hygiene regulations
during transport services

In general: Intensified
cooperation between river and
land side

Shorter mooring times

Less passengers per ship
Season interruptions due to a
rising number of infections

© CENTOURIS




Fundamental changes ( CENTOURIS

F12 What fundamental changes do you think the river cruise industry will have to adapt to PERMANENTLY?

Strict hygiene regulations on board 67% D 75%

Strict hygiene regulations on land

Strict hygiene regulations during transport services D 68% Different opinions with
regard to the topics
Smaller groups for excursions on land (sightseeings) & P
* number of passengers
Stronger focus on insider tips for excursions on land per ship

* mandatory vaccination

e group size for excursions

* slot system on land

* intensified cooperation
between river and land
side

e planning certainty

A slot system coordinated with all areas (extended berth management)
Shorter mooring times, especially at highly frequented berths

Less passengers per ship 7%

Capacity limitations at tourist hotspots

Certificate of vaccination for passengers and crew

In hotspot areas: Sophisticated visitor flow management

In general: Intensified cooperation between river and land side 73%

Less planning certainty - more flexibility and spontaneity of all
participants needed

=@=Expectations: river side

. . . . . . Expectations: land side
Season interruptions due to a rising number of infections 15% @14%

© CENTOURIS




Business success 2020 @ CENTOURIS

F13 What was your business success in 2020 in the river cruise sector compared to 2019? e e . .
Give an estimate of the percentage change and the relevant sign (loss: - / profit: +). Deviation from prior-year sales in percent
-100% -80% -60% -40% -20% 0%
>
<§E all cases
>
<§’: stakeholders on the river side
(n=21)
>
<§t stakeholders on the land side
(n=60)
-9 5% other (n=3)
= with percentage = business success is not measured by sales = prefer not to say
N=122 N=84

© CENTOURIS




Business situation and expectations

F14 Please rate the following aspects in general in relation to your company on a scale from "1=positive", "2=neutral or constant" to "3=negative"

¢*

Current business situation 2% 10% 2,7

»positive”
business expectations for the

2022 season
Business expectations for the 2022 season 15% 3% 7% 1 ,6

,heutral or constant”
e personnel planning 2022

* investment plans for 2022
Personnel planning 2022 6% | 7% 1,7

,hegative”
current business situation

Investment plans for 2022 10% 1,9

mpositive = neutral or constant mnegative mldon't know = prefer not to say

*On a 3-point scale of 1=positive, 2=neutral or constant to 3=negative

© CENTOURIS 23




Business situation and expectations () CENTOURIS

F14 Please rate the following aspects in general in relation to your company on a scale from "1=positive", "2=neutral or constant" to "3=negative"

e S

v v v
current business situation

Although the current business
situation is negative,
expectations for the 2022
season are quite positive -

) , both on the river and on the
business expectations for the 2022 season .
land side.

In general, with regard to the
2022 season, expectations on
the river side are more
positive.

personnel planning 2022

=@=Rating of the stakeholders of the
river side

«({@=Rating of the stakeholders of the
land side

investment plans for 2022
Mean values on a 3-point scale of 1=positive, 2=neutral to 3=negative

© CENTOURIS 24




Expected economic effects

F15 What concrete economic effects do you expect for your company by the end of the 2022 season?

Increase in bookings 14% 5% 11%

-> basically positive
economic effects are
expected by the end of
2022 season

Cancellations

Staff failures

except
Prohibition of operation o failures Of business
partners

Failures of business partners that affect our operations
not to underestimate
e cancellations
 staff failures

* liquidity bottleneck

Liquidity bottleneck

Impending insolvency R

myes mno m|don'tknow = prefer notto say

© CENTOURIS




Expected economic effects by the end of
2022 season

F15 What concrete economic effects do you expect for your company by the end of the 2022 season?

v v
P

85%

(O CENTOURIS

Increase in bookings «»

Cancellations

Staff failures

Different expectations
regarding the topics

* increase in bookings
* cancellations

» staff failures

Prohibition of operation

Failures of business partners that affect our
operations

Liquidity bottleneck
«=@=Expectations: river side

«(=Expectations: land side
Impending insolvency

© CENTOURIS




Expected price development

() CENTOURIS

F16 How will the prices for a Danube river cruise develop in the 2023 season? Please differentiate between the source markets and also take into account the costs for travel.

° US/Canada
o
e
@

Py Australia/New Zealand
-
[
3

Asia

Germany

Austria

° Switzerland
o
e
@

United Kingdom and Ireland

France

Rest of Europe

Eincreasing
N=122

35%

30%

33%

35%

30%

32%

= constant

45%

44%

44%

u falling

14% 7% 25%
13% 7% 27%
15% 6% 30%
34% 6% AN
32% 4% 21%
32% 3% 20%
16% 6% 24%
25% 3% 30%
23% 7% 28%

u| can't estimate at the moment = prefer not to say

9%

9%

14%

8%

10%

9%

10%

12%

1%

Tendency to increase prices,
especially for the source
markets

e US/Canada

e Australia/New Zealand

* United Kingdom & Ireland

In general

The price development for the
2023 season is currently
difficult to estimate.

High uncertainty especially
for the source markets Asia
and France.

© CENTOURIS




Expected price development

F16 How will the prices for a Danube river cruise develop in the 2023 season? Please differentiate between the source markets and also take into account the costs for travel.

US/Canada 1,3

Australia/New Zealand 1,3

Asia The river side
expects more
Germany v significant price
increases than the
Austria land side (exception:
source market Asia).
Switzerland
United Kingdom and Ireland 1,3
France

=@=Expectations: river side

«(=Expectations: land side

Rest of Europe

Mean values on a 3-point scale of 1=increasing, 2=constant to 3=falling

© CENTOURIS 28



Expected development of demand in the
2023 season

() CENTOURIS

F17 How do you estimate the demand for Danube river cruises in the 2023 season? Please differentiate again between the source markets.

¢ *

° US/Canada 62% 9% 9% 16% <7 1,3
3
3

P Australia/New Zealand 55% 14% 8% 20% 3 1,4
T
2
3

Asia 42% 17% 7% 26% 7% 1,5

Germany 68% 12% 1% 16% & 1.2

Austria 61% 15% 2% 17% 5% 1,3

° Switzerland 62% 15% 3% 16% <7 1,3
3
i

United Kingdom & Ireland 57% 12% 6% 22% &y 1,3

France 40% 18% 4% 30% 1,4

Rest of Europe 43% 19% 4% 29% 1,4

mpositive = neutral/constant ®negative ®1| can't estimate at the moment = prefer not to say
N=122

Positive expectations for

e the D-A-CH source markets
e US/Canada

* United Kingdom & Ireland
e Australia & New Zealand

Difficult to assess, but the
expectations tend to be

positive

* France

* Rest of Europe
* Asia

© CENTOURIS




Expected development of demand @ CENTOURIS

F16 How will the prices for a Danube river cruise develop in the 2023 season? Please differentiate between the source markets and also take into account the costs for travel.

2ot

US/Canada

1,3

Australia/New Zealand ..
Positive demand

expectations for all

Asia o source markets.
Germany 11 The river side seems
even more optimistic
Austria 1,2 than the land side
(exception: France,
Switzerland 1.2 Rest of Europe).

United Kingdom and Ireland

France
=@=Assessment: river side

Rest of Europe «{=Assessment: land side

Mean values on a 3-point scale of 1=positive, 2=neutral to 3=negative

© CENTOURIS 30




Reorganization of schedules

(O CENTOURIS

F18 Have you reorganized your schedules with the beginning of the pandemic in order to
achieve the best possible utilization of your fleet?

or,yes, partly”

= yes, very intensely = no, not at all

= yes, partly

= no, hardly prefer not to say

N=22; Base: Shipping companies, tour operators (or both)

>

,Yes, very intensely”

We have shifted our focus to the
following cruising areas:

Reasons:

German rivers

less capacity on Danube/Rhine

Rhine/Main, Danube to Passau

Rhine, Douro

Netherlands and Belgium

ports along the Danube that were not
classified as risk areas, was very
dynamic

focus Rhine

central Europe

domestic-only cruises

proportion of passengers
balancing demand
Danube countries are currently

difficult to assess

simpler bureaucracy / coordination
processes
France failed

Risk area in Germany

Reduction of cross-border travel

=9

O
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summary

() CENTOURIS
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How is the crisis changing the market? ( CENTOURIS

* Some industries are (very) threatened by the crisis, especially industries of the river side, but also the
city and tour guides, the gastronomy and hotel industry on land and providers of services on land.

* Accordingly, market takeovers or mergers are expected for these industries in particular: Shipping
companies and/or tour operators, infrastructure service agencies and providers of services on land.

* Mergers or takeovers of city and tour guides are less expected. Nevertheless, here could also be a
relevant gap in supply in the medium to long term. Possibly there will be too few qualified guides in the
future to cover the entire market (not just river cruises).

* In the future, bottlenecks are expected mainly on the land side: At hotspots due to limitations, at
insider-tip destinations due to increasing requirement criteria with regard to Covid, in the case of bus
capacities and — independent of Covid - at the moorings due to the mandatory purchase of shore
power. A shortage of guides is expected primarily by river side stakeholders. On the river side,
bottlenecks in particular with regard to the number of ships and service providers are expected
(especially from river side stakeholders).

* Thecrisis is possibly an opportunity for insider tips: It is expected that passengers will ask more often
excursion destinations away from the tourist highlights. There may also be a permanent rethinking
among passengers.

* The industry will also have to deal with hotspots in the future: Almost one in two respondents rejects
the statement that you don’t have to worry about hotspots in the long term.

* The impact of Covid on the (negative) welcome culture in some destinations is assessed differently by
the respondents. The land side is more likely to see a negative development than the river side.
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What is the mood in the industry? ( CENTOURIS

* The mood within the industry is certainly not relaxed, stakeholders feel (e R - @ /5 o\
uncertain and they are understandably annoyed by the current situation. @ @ @ -/

Nevertheless, all stakeholders are confident, determined (especially those

on the river side) and remain calm. s, ~ ° .0
* The revenue drop in 2020 was enormous: On average, the river side ‘ °@ NG = /

recorded -88% of the previous year’s sales, while on the land side it was
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* 68% of respondents also rate the current business situation as negative

(stakeholders on the land side: 74%, stakeholders on the river side: 56%). AN Z
* High flexibility and spontaneity in the industry: About two-thirds of the Y \-/ =~ i) o
stakeholders on the river side changed their travel areas at the beginning of

the pandemic in order to offer as many trips as possible. ,X‘




What are the expectations for the near future? ( CENTOURIS

* First markets to come back are Germany, Austria and Switzerland (the “D-A-CH”-markets). The markets Australia/New Zealand,
US/Canada and Asia will react rather cautiously. Difficult to estimate are the source markets Asia, France and Rest of Europe.

* The business expectations for the 2022 season are predominantly positive. Despite this, human resources planning and
investment plans for 2022 are mostly neutral or cannot be evaluated at this time. Expectations tend to be more negative on the
land side than on the river side.

* The majority of respondents (70%) expect an increase in booking numbers for the 2022 season. However, about one third of those
surveyed also expect cancellations for 2022. Around one in two respondents see the failure of business partners as a major risk for
their own business success. Staff failures, prohibition of operations, liquidity shortages and impending insolvency are not expected
at the end of 2022.

* Price increases for the 2023 season are expected for all markets, but in particular for the source markets US/Canada,
Australia/New Zealand and UK & Ireland. This may also be related to the fact that travel from these markets is becoming more
expensive due to limited flight capacity. More than half of respondents expect a reduction in capacity for intercontinental flights in
the medium term. Basically, however, the price development for the season after next is still difficult to estimate. Great uncertainty
exists in the markets of Asia and France. Stakeholders on the river side expect price increases more clearly than stakeholders on the
land side. At the same time, stakeholders on the river side expect a more positive development of demand than on the land side,
although here too the trend is very positive (especially for the D-A-CH-markets).

» Stakeholders (especially on the river side) do not expect the older target group to react cautiously. But in the future, vaccination is
expected to be compulsory.
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Will we be able to return to the success we had
before Covid?

* The industry will probably be able to build on the successes of the
2019 season at the earliest in the 2022 season. The D-A-CH
markets and other European markets will be the first to return to
normality.

(O CENTOURIS

* The long-distance markets US/Canada and Australia/New Zealand
will probably have to wait a year longer.
Remark: For these markets to be able to regain momentum, there
must be regulated flights. Political statements could also influence
developments.

* None of the core markets relevant to the Danube are expected to
return to the level of 2019. So it’s only a matter of time before the
industry can build on previous successes.

coming soon




What fundamental changes will all those involved
have to adjust to? |

* General hygiene rules on board and ashore, combined with a vaccination
certificate, are intended to make the river cruise permanently safe.

(O CENTOURIS

* In addition, further Covid regulations are likely to prevail in the long
term: smaller groups for excursions, stronger focus on insider tips, a slot
system coordinated with all areas, capacity limitations and sophisticated
visitor flow management at tourist hotspots.

Remark: Not all of these measures involve significant additional costs —
optimization measures generally lead to cost savings. And: The necessary
change from hotspots to insider tips could be a great opportunity for the
land side.

* Ingeneral, the exchange between the land and the river side will have to
be intensified in the future in order to be able to implement all these
measures.

* Shorter mooring times, fewer passengers per ship and seasonal
interruptions due to increasing infections are probably only of a short-
term nature.

» Stakeholders on the land side tend to view the measures more long-term
than stakeholders on the river side do.
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